increasing all habitat values by 0.1, 0.2, and 10%, decreasing all habitat values by 0.1, 0.2, and
10%, and varying just Fair and Poor by increasing and then decreasing each by 0.1 (Table 9).
Although each weighted score scenario did vary the summation totals, the results were
proportional to the amount added or subtracted from the original weights with no relative change
to the overall results.  The difference between the minimum and maximum calculated net gain to

-Exhibit 2-

Item #7
Page 24

Cachuma Project Biological Compliance   January 7, 2011

   12

the LSYR was 1.17 and the average across all tested scenarios was 2.89 which was the calculated
net gain from the original weighted values.  Since there was no relative change to the results and
conclusions that would be drawn from the use of the original weighted score assignments, the
conducted analysis was found to be adequate.

Table 9: Sensitivity analysis for weighted habitat values.

Weighted Score Scenarios:
Habitat
Quality Original All

+ 0.1
All

+ 0.2
All

- 0.1
All

- 0.2
All

+ 10%
All

- 10%
Fair&Good

+ 0.1
Fair&Good

- 0.1
Good 1.00 1.10 1.20 0.90 0.80 1.10 0.90 1.00 1.00
Fair 0.75 0.85 0.95 0.65 0.55 0.83 0.68 0.85 0.65
Poor 0.50 0.60 0.70 0.40 0.30 0.55 0.45 0.60 0.40

All listed BO Tributary Projects: 11.15 12.64 14.14 9.65 8.15 12.26 10.03 12.30 9.99
Percent change from Original: 13% 27% -13% -27% 10% -10% 10% -10%

Recommended (remove 2 add Non-Bo) Total: 14.04 15.83 17.62 12.25 10.46 15.44 12.64 15.43 12.65
Percent change from Original: 13% 25% -13% -25% 10% -10% 10% -10%

Net Gain to LSYR (Recommended minus All): 2.89 3.19 3.48 2.60 2.31 3.18 2.60 3.13 2.66

Summations

The County of Santa Barbara was identified in the LSYR Fish Management Plan (FMP)
(SYRTAC 2000) and the EIR/EIS for the LYSR BO and FMP (COMB and USBR 2004) as the
lead agency for carrying out the steelhead passage improvement at Crossings 2, 6 and 8 on
Quiota Creek.  However, the County subsequently declined to participate in these passage barrier
fixes. Consequently, although not required by the BO, Reclamation decided to also complete
these projects as well as the other Non-BO projects described above.  Reclamation’s decision to
do so is based in part upon recognition of the great difficulties in implementing two of the BO